

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 84^{TH} REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15^{TH} SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON **MARCH 8, 2021** AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Present: Hon. Ruben P. Fagela - Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

Hon. Jefferson M. Javier - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. William A. Lorenzo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc

Hon. Aider M. Javier - ABC President/Ex-Officio Member

Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio - SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member

Absent: None

RESOLUTION NO. 40-2021

"A RESOLUTION CREATING THE POSITION OF A HEAVY EQUIPMENT OPERATOR-III (SALARY GRADE-9) AT THE OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL ENGINEER, LGU-STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN."

WHEREAS, presented and considered is the letter request of Engineer Liezel S. Udaundo, OIC-Municipal Engineer for the creation and funding of Heavy Equipment Operator-III (SG-9) in the Engineering Office;

WHEREAS, in the exigency of service and to its effective and efficient delivery, it is a legislative pleasure to create the requested position subject to availability of fund;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable Jose I. Gonzaga with the unanimous accord of all the members present;

RESOLVE, as it is hereby resolved by this August Body to create the position of a Heavy Equipment Operator-III (Salary Grade-9) at the Office of the Municipal Engineer, LGU-Sta. Teresita, Cagayan;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished to all offices concerned for their information and reference;

CARRIED.

I CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution:

JOVY P TACTAC Sanggunian Secretary

ATTESTED & CERTIFIED TO BE ADOPTED:

Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

Concurred by the members of the Sanggunian:

JEFFERSON M. JAVIER WILLIAM A. LORENZO MARK ANTHONY P. PALOR CONRADO P. TABACO GLORIA O. BALDIVISO

RHUDEL A. CASTILLO JOSE I. GONZAGA JETHRO S. TIBUC AIDER M. JAVIER GUEVARRA J. GREGORIO

sb_stc [sbres2021]



Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

APPROVED, this day of

[sbres2021] [55. sb_stc